
 

 
SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Municipal Year 2012/13 
 

Thursday, 20 December 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
CIVIC OFFICES 

SWINDON 
 

11 December 2012 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
Summons to attend AN EXTRA-ORDINARY Council Meeting 
 
An Extra-Ordinary MEETING of the Council, which you are requested to attend, is to 
be held at the CIVIC OFFICES, SWINDON, on Thursday, 20 December 2012 at 
7.00 p.m..  
 
The business to be transacted will be as follows:- 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
2. Return of Councillor Elected   

 The Returning Officer will report that Councillor Steve Weisinger was elected on 
Thursday 15th November 2012 following a by-election in the Blunsdon and 
Highworth Ward.  The percentage of voters who voted in the election was 32.5%.  

3. Communications   
 To receive any communications or letters which the Mayor or Chief Executive 

may have to bring before the Council. 
 
 



4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th November 2012. 

 
5. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

6. Public Question Time   
 See explanatory note below. 

 
7. Minutes for Confirmation  (Pages 11 - 66) 

 (i) Council tax Discounts and Exemptions 
 
A copy of the Cabinet Minute relating to this item, arising from the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 12th December 2012, will be tabled.  A revised version of this 
report, including the latest position regarding Government Regulations to enable 
the Council to charge mortgagees in possession is attached for Members’’ 
information.     
 
(ii) Council Tax Support Scheme    
 
 A copy of the Cabinet Minute relating to this item, arising from the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 12th December 2012, will be tabled.  The report considered by 
the Cabinet, including a revised Appendix 2 is also attached for Members’ 
information. 
 

8. Motions   
 (a) Motion  - Christmas Market   
  Councillor Mark Dempsey will move and Councillor Bob Wright will 

second:  
  
"This Council believes that a Town Centre market is necessary and should 
be encouraged, and requests that Officers work with InSwindon to identify 
an appropriate site to enable a Christmas Market to be held in the Town 
Centre, and that any issues around a weekly market are resolved as soon 
as practicable.” 
 

 (b) Motion - Videoing Council Meetings   
  Councillor Mark Dempsey will move:  

  
“This Council supports the development of a more open, transparent and 
accountable politics and press.  
  
In order to rebuild trust and engagement with the decisions of this Council, 
at Full Council in April 2011 the Council passed a motion requesting the 
Chief Executive to provide a report to Cabinet on the feasibility of recording 
and broadcasting Council Meetings via the Council’s web site.  This simple 
measure is being implemented by Councils across the country.  This 
Council is disappointed that 18 months since this motion, the report has still 
not been produced.  This Council requests that this report is completed 
within three months, with a view to videoing Full Council Meetings by the 
2013 Annual Council Meeting.” 



 
 (c) Motion - Council Funding   
  Councillor Steve Allsopp will move:  

  
“This Council notes that the concerns raised in Swindon’s Big Conversation 
have not been heard by the Chancellor in his Autumn statement. It agrees 
to shout louder and ensure that the voice of those hurt most by the 
deepening Austerity measures is heard by the Chancellor by requesting the 
Chief Executive to write to him expressing our concern about the impact on 
the Statement on our community.” 
 

 (d) Motion - Heathrow Airport   
  Councillor Kevin Small will move and Councillor Des Moffatt will 

second:  
  
“This Council for local economic reasons opposes a Thames Estuary 
airport and advocates that the Swindon economy will benefit from better 
connectivity between Swindon and an improved Heathrow Airport.” 
 

9. Councillors Question Time   
 Questions (if any) of which notice has been given by Councillors in accordance 

with Standing Order 15.  
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Law and Democratic Services 
 
Questions by Members of the Public in accordance with Standing Order 11 
Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its accountability to the public 
and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be allowed at the start of 
all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the public about the 
work of the Council (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise. Because of time 
constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or 
statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is needed. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
PRESENT:- The Worshipful The Mayor in the Chair; Councillors Junab Ali, 
Steve Allsopp, Abdul Amin, Paul Baker, John Ballman, Ray Ballman, Rex Barnett, 
Mike Bawden, Andrew Bennett, Alan Bishop, Roderick Bluh, Wayne Crabbe, 
Mark Dempsey, Michael Dickinson, Mark Edwards, Toby Elliott, Claire Ellis, 
Emma Faramarzi, Fionuala Foley, Brian Ford, Mary Friend, Jim Grant, John Haines, 
Peter Heaton-Jones, Neil Heavens, Dale Heenan, Russell Holland, Fay Howard, 
Richard Hurley, Colin Lovell, Nick Martin, Cindy Matthews, Brian Mattock, 
Des Moffatt, Derique Montaut, Teresa Page, Stan Pajak, Maureen Penny, 
Garry Perkins, Julian Price, David Renard, Ann Richards, James Robbins, 
Rochelle Russell, Kevin Small, Vera Tomlinson, Joe Tray, Steve Wakefield, 
Nadine Watts, Peter Watts, Keith Williams, Robert Wright and Julie Wright. 
 
54.   Minutes Silence 

 
 The Mayor reported that Councillor Doreen Dart had sadly died on 5th October 
2012.  The Council held a Minutes Silence in respect of Councillor Doreen Dart. 
 
55.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicky Sewell and Dave 
Wood. 
 
56.   Section 100(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Mayor determined that an additional item concerning “a request for a Leave of 
Absence from Council Business  for a period exceeding six months” be considered 
as a matter of urgency in order to allow the request to be considered by the Council 
prior to the expiry of the six month period. (Minute 70 refers.) 
 
57.   Communications 

 
The Chief Executive reported that no communications had been received. 

 
58.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That, subject to the removal of the name of Councillor Stan Pajak 
from those voting against the Motion in Minute 45, the minutes of the meeting held on 
20th September 2012 be confirmed and signed. 
 
59.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Cindy Matthews made a personal declaration of interest in respect 
of Agenda Item 9 as she was a Trustee of the Swindon Branch of the Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau. 
 
60.   Public Question Time 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 Mr. Barrie Thompson asked a public question regarding the time allocated to 
care workers to visit elderly patients, and whether this was sufficient to provide a 
meaningful service to users. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care responded at the 
meeting. 
 
 Mr. Barrie Thompson asked a supplementary question relating to the provision 
and funding of future Adult Social Care services. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care responded at the 
meeting. 
 
 Mr. Martin Wicks submitted public questions relating to (a) Council ownership 
of Thamesdown Transport Ltd., (b) the social and environment role of local bus 
services, (c) the meaning of the use of “key principle” in the Council’s Transport 
Strategy, (d) Government grant funding of free bus passes, and (e) the continuation 
of free bus passes for pensioners. 
 
 Written responses were tabled. 
 
 Mr. Martin Wicks asked a supplemental question seeking clarification on the 
consultations referred in answer 4 of the tabled responses. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Strategic Transport responded at the 
meeting. 
 
 Mr. Martin Wicks asked a supplemental question on the current funding of free 
bus passes for pensioners. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Strategic Transport responded at the 
meeting. 
 
 Mr. Tim French asked the Leader of the Council a public question regarding 
the siting of circuses in Swindon. 
 
 The Leader of the Council responded at the meeting. 
 
 Mr. Brian Cockbill asked public questions relating to (a) Digital City (UK) Ltd, 
(b) the legal position relating to surcharging Councillors, and (c) whether there were 
any Ultra Vires decisions in respect of Digital City (UK) Ltd. 
 
 The Leader of the Council indicated that written responses would be provided 
to these questions. 
 
 Mr. Brian Cockbill tabled three public questions in respect of (a) arrangements 
with Clear Channel for the provision of bus shelters, (b) bus shelter provision at 
Greenbridge Retail Estate under Section 106 Planning Agreements, and (c) signage 
on Drakes Way, Swindon. 
 
 The Leader of the Council indicated that written responses would be provided 
to these questions. 

Page 2



  
 
61.   Minute for Confirmation 

 
Councillor Dale Heenan moved and Councillor Roderick Bluh seconded: 
 

“That Minute 51 of the Cabinet (Swindon Borough Local Plan – Pre-Submission 
Draft) as amended by the Cabinet be confirmed and adopted.” 

 
The Motion was put to the vote and unanimously carried. 

 
62.   Motion - Section 106 Funding 

 
 Councillor Bob Wright moved and Councillor Peter Watts seconded: 
 
 “This Council recognises the need for Section 106 money from developers to 
both mitigate the effects of development on local communities and to assist local 
authorities in addressing future affordable housing, transport and education demand. 
Furthermore with substantial Government funding cuts already taking place which 
has significantly reduced the Council’s ability to commit to significant capital projects 
without increasing its borrowing levels, this Council is committed to negotiating 
Section 106 agreements with developers that get the best deal for local residents.  
 
 This Council is concerned about recent government announcements, including 
from the Prime Minister, which have encouraged local authorities to renegotiate 
existing Section 106 agreements with developers in order to stimulate the economy. 
Indeed this Council is worried that measures are already taking place which could be 
reducing Section 106 income from developers.  
 
 This Council does not think that renegotiating existing Section 106 
agreements with developers will have any impact on the local economy and should 
the administration be considering renegotiating existing Section 106 agreements, 
requests that this be done in the most open, democratic and transparent way. With 
this in mind Council requests the Lead Member for Strategic Planning to bring 
forward a report to the next Cabinet Meeting detailing which Section 106 agreements 
are currently in the process of being renegotiated and why they are being 
renegotiated.” 
 
 Councillor Dale Heenan moved and Councillor Brian Ford seconded that the 
Motion be amended to read: 
 
 “This Council recognises the need for Section 106 money from developers to 
both mitigate the effects of development on local communities and to assist local 
authorities in addressing future affordable housing, transport and education demand. 
Furthermore with substantial Government funding cuts already taking place which 
has significantly reduced the Council’s ability to commit to significant capital projects 
without increasing its borrowing levels, this Council is committed to negotiating 
Section 106 agreements with developers that get the best deal for local residents.  
 
 This Council believes that the cross party Planning Committee continues to be 
the most open, democratic and transparent way to deal with Section 106 agreements 
in a transparent and public way. 

Page 3



 
 This Council notes that: 
 
• The Planning Committee receives its next regular report on Section 106 

agreements in December 2012. 
• No Councillor is involved with negotiating Section 106 agreements with 

developers. 
• Any Council officer who negotiates on Section 106 agreements ensures that 

developers are required to pay all contributions, which can be obtained within 
the law.” 

 
The Amendment was put to the vote and declared carried becoming the 

Substantive Motion. 
 
 With the agreement of the mover and seconder of the new Substantive Motion 
it was amended to read: 
 
  “This Council recognises the need for Section 106 money from developers to 
both mitigate the effects of development on local communities and to assist local 
authorities in addressing future affordable housing, transport and education demand. 
Furthermore with substantial Government funding cuts already taking place which 
has significantly reduced the Council’s ability to commit to significant capital projects 
without increasing its borrowing levels, this Council is committed to negotiating 
Section 106 agreements with developers that get the best deal for local residents.  
 
 This Council believes that the cross party Planning Committee continues to be 
the most open, democratic and transparent way to deal with Section 106 agreements 
in a transparent and public way. 
 
This Council notes that: 
 
• The Planning Committee receives its next regular report on Section 106 

agreements in December 2012. 
• No Councillor is involved with negotiating Section 106 agreements with 

developers but officers should consult with local Members. 
• Any Council officer who negotiates on Section 106 agreements ensures that 

developers are required to pay all contributions, which can be obtained within 
the law.” 

 
The Substantive Motion, as amended, was put to the vote and declared 

carried. 
 
63.   Motion - Use of Bailiffs 

 
Councillor Des Moffatt moved and Councillor Stan Pajak seconded: 

 
 “This Council recognises the fact that bailiffs need to be used by Swindon 
Borough Council in order to help the Council claw back as much money from those in 
arrears of Council-Tax, as possible. However, Council believes that the bailiffs acting 
on its behalf should fully comply with the law and its intent and is concerned by 
allegations that this isn’t always happening.    
  

Page 4



 Furthermore, with recent proposals to make full council-tax benefit recipients 
pay 20% of their council-tax bill and the government’s housing benefit changes, this 
Council is concerned that such unseemly practices will become more widespread.   
  
 With this in mind, this Council instructs its Director of Finance, Revenues, 
Benefits and Property to present a report to Cabinet detailing ways the Council can 
ensure bailiffs who are acting on behalf of the Council fully comply with the law and 
its intent.”  
 
 With the agreement of the mover and seconder the Motion was amended to 
read: 
 
 “This Council recognises the need to collect promptly and efficiently Council 
tax and other payments and recognises that bailiffs may be used for the recovery of 
monies owed. This Council however wishes to ensure that any bailiff acting on behalf 
of the Council operates in a way that if fair and lawful, particularly having regard to 
the Council’s function as a Public Authority, including due regard to any of its 
functions under the Equality Act 2010 and Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 This Council therefore requests
[...]
ernment to listen to the concerns 
being expressed by the cross-party LGA:  
 This Council however welcomes other parts of the stimulus package including:  

• £300 million to provide 15,000 affordable homes across the country   
• An extension of the refurbishment programme to bring an extra 5,000 

empty homes back into use    
• £280m for FirstBuy, the shared equity scheme to give a futher 16,500 first 

time buyers the chance to own their own homes    
• Up to £10bn of guarantees to housing associations, property management 

companies and developers which will be able to use the guarantees to 
secure lower borrowing costs. This will lead to hundreds of thousands of 
extra rental homes being built.  

 With the agreement of the mover and seconder the Motion was amended to 
read: 
 
 “In the spirit of the Coalition Government’s commitment to localism, this 
Council wishes the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to 
note that: 
 

• Swindon Borough Council believes that local people, through their 
democratically elected Local Authorities, are the most suitable judges of 
what development is acceptable in an area and the suitable level of 
contributions that developers need to make. 

 
 This Council asks the Secretary of State to: 
 

• Consider actively how to make the Planning Inspectorate accountable to 
local residents, instead of all decisions being made by un-elected 
Inspectors; 

• Work with top performing Planning Authorities like Swindon to enable them 
to have greater freedom and abilities to make local decisions; and  

• Urges the Government to listen to the concerns being expressed by the 
cross-party Local Government Association.  

 
 However, this Council welcomes other parts of the stimulus package including: 
 

• An extension of the refurbishment programme to bring 5,000 empty homes 
back into use; 

• £280million for FirstBuy, the shared equity scheme to give a further 16,500 
first time buyers the chance to own their own homes; 

Page 6



• Up to £10 Billion of guarantees to housing associations, property 
management companies and developers, which will be able to use the 
guarantees to secure lower borrowing costs.  

 
 This Council requests that the Leader of the Council write to the Secretary of 
State to covey its concerns. 
 
 The Amended Motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
65.   Motion - Future Cities 

 
Councillor Dale Heenan moved and Councillor Mark Dempsey seconded: 

 
 “This Council notes the recent successful bid of £50k from the Technology 
Strategy Board to help towns and cities evaluate the potential benefits of integrating 
their city systems around energy, transport and ICT and to develop a full proposal for 
a large scale demonstrator project.  
 
 This Council notes that Swindon’s  study will build on already innovative 
projects in the Borough and investigate the potential benefits of an integrated “smart” 
energy, data and transport system, and the wider economic benefits this could bring 
to Swindon.   
 
 This Council resolves in principle to support the Future Cities Demonstrator 
project to be undertaken if Swindon is the preferred proposal and is awarded the 
£24m to implement this project. 
 
 Council notes that the Leader of the Council along with the Leaders of the 
Opposition and Minority Groups will sign a joint letter to the Technology Strategy 
Board in support of the bid.” 
 
 The Motion was put to the vote and unanimously carried. 
 
66.   Motion - Street Market 

 
 This Motion was withdrawn at the request of the mover and seconder. 
 
67.   Corporate Strategy 

 
 The Board Director Commissioning submitted a report regarding the adoption 
of a Council Corporate Strategy. 
 
 Councillor Roderick Bluh moved and Councillor David Renard seconded: 

 
  “(1) That the Corporate Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the 
Board Director of Commissioning, be adopted for the period up to and including 
2015. 
  (2) That the Board Director Commissioning, in consultation with the leaders of 
the Council’s political groups, be authorized to make minor amendments to the 
content and presentation of the Corporate Strategy, if required, prior to publication. 
  (3) That the Board Director Commissioning, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorized to develop and implement a system for embedding the 

Page 7



approved Corporate Strategy into commissioning, financial and business plans, other 
key strategies and the Council’s corporate performance management framework.” 
 
 The Motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
68.   WG Little Trust Fund Properties 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Board Director of Finance, 
Revenues, Benefits and Property submitted a joint report seeking approval to 
dispose of property assets held within the WG Little Fund to gain a better financial 
return for the Trust Fund. 
 
 Councillor Mark Edwards moved and Councillor Roderick Bluh second: 
 
“(1) That the properties at 1 and 3 Faringdon Road, Swindon, be disposed of and 
their sale proceeds be invested for the continued benefit of the WG Little Trust Fund. 
 
(2) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and the Board Director of Finance, Revenues, Benefits 
and Property, be authorised to complete the sale of 1 and 3 Faringdon Road, 
Swindon, on such terms and conditions as he considers reasonable in order to 
protect the interests of the Council .” 
 
 The Motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
(Councillor Cindy Matthews made a personal declaration of interest in respect of this 
item as she was a Trustee of the Swindon Branch of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau.) 
 
69.   Standards Committee Annual Report 

 
 The Council considered (a) the Council's Standards Committee’s Annual 
Report for the period June 2011 to June 2012, and (b) an oral report on the work of 
the Standards Committee during this period, by its current Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Richard Hurley, including his and the Chair’s thanks and appreciation to (i) the co-
opted representatives serving on the Standards Committee,  (ii)  Mr. Keith Carby 
(Chair for this period), (iii) Mr. Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair for this period), (iv the 
Monitoring Officer (Mr. Stephen Taylor) and (v) Committee Officer (Ms. Sarah 
Lawrence). 
 
 Councillor Roderick Bluh moved and Councillor Jim Grant seconded: 

 
 “That the Standards Committee Annual Report for the period June 2011 to 
June 2012 be welcomed and endorsed.” 
 
70.   Request for Leave of Absence from Council Business 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services tabled a report setting out a 
request from Councillor Nicky Sewell, for a leave of absence from Council Business 
for a period of more than six months on the grounds of ill health. 
 

Councillor Stan Pajak moved and Councillor Ann Richards seconded: 
 

Page 8



 “That approval be given, under section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the absence, because of illness, of Councillor Nicky Sewell from all Council 
meetings until 18th January 2013.” 
 The Motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
71.   Minutes of Cabinet and Decisions Delegated to Cabinet Members 

 
 The Council considered (a) the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
17th October 2012, and (b) questions to the Cabinet Members regarding their 
portfolio responsibilities and answers received. 
 
72.   Minutes of other Council Bodies 

 
 The Council (a) received the Minutes set out in the “Minutes of Other Council 
Bodies” circulated with the Agenda, and (b) considered questions to Chairs regarding 
the work of their Committees and other bodies and answers received. 
 
73.   Councillors Question Time 

 
The Director of Law and Democratic Services reported that Standing Order 15 

Questions have been received from Councillors Steve Allsopp, Mark Dempsey, 
Cindy Matthews and Dave Wood.  Details of the questions and responses provided 
were tabled. 
 
 Councillor Steve Allsopp asked the Leader of the Council for clarification on 
the timescales for the investigation referred to in his answer. 
 
 The Leader of the Council indicated the investigation would be carried out as 
soon as possible. 
 
 Councillor Mark Dempsey asked if the Cabinet Member’s response would be 
reflected in the Minutes 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability indicated that 
the answer was on public record and would be available on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions 
Council Date: 20th December 2012 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Andy Stevens 
Direct Dial 01793 464661, anstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance 
 Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 This report recommends changes to Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions in 

order to encourage empty houses to be used. 
1.2 Provide an exemption from Council Tax for the Women’s Refuge as part of the 

Council’s commitment to supporting victims of domestic abuse. 
2. Recommendations 

Council is asked to : 
2.1 That the following changes to Council Tax discounts come into effect from 1st 

April 2013: 
2.1.1 Unoccupied and unfurnished properties (Class C). It is recommended that 

the 6 month exemption is ended. A charge of 50% will be levied for 3 
months followed by a 100% charge thereafter.  

2.1.2 Charge 150% Council Tax on empty and unfurnished properties that have 
been empty for 2 years.  

2.1.3 Second Homes. Currently the Council awards a 10% discount to owners 
of second homes (or empty furnished properties). The recommendation is 
to reduce this to 0% from 1st April 2013 

2.1.4 Properties requiring structural repair (Class A). It is recommended that the 
12 month ex

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2012

PRESENT:- The Deputy Mayor in the Chair; Councillors Junab Ali, Steve Allsopp, 
Abdul Amin, Paul Baker, John Ballman, Ray Ballman, Mike Bawden, 
Andrew Bennett, Alan Bishop, Roderick Bluh, Wayne Crabbe, Mark Dempsey, 
Michael Dickinson, Mark Edwards, Toby Elliott, Claire Ellis, Emma Faramarzi, 
Fionuala Foley, Brian Ford, Mary Friend, Jim Grant, John Haines, Peter Heaton-
Jones, Neil Heavens, Dale Heenan, Russell Holland, Fay Howard, Richard Hurley, 
Colin Lovell, Cindy Matthews, Brian Mattock, Des Moffatt, Derique Montaut, 
Teresa Page, Stan Pajak, Maureen Penny, Garry Perkins, Julian Price, 
David Renard, Ann Richards, James Robbins, Rochelle Russell, Kevin Small, 
Vera Tomlinson, Joe Tray, Steve Wakefield, Nadine Watts, Peter Watts, 
Steve Weisinger, Keith Williams, Robert Wright and Julie Wright.

74.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from The Worshipful The Mayor, and 
Councillors Rex Barnett, Nicky Sewell and Dave Wood.

75.  Return of Councillor Elected

The Director of Law and Democratic Services reported the return of Councillor 
Steve Weisinger elected on 15th November 2012, following a by-election in the 
Blunsdon and Highworth Ward in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

76.  Communications

The Chief Executive reported that no communications had been received.

77.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2012 be 
confirmed and signed.

78.  Declarations of Interest

Councillors Junab Ali, Roderick Bluh, Toby Elliott, Emma Faramarzi, Mark 
Edwards, Fionuala Foley, Nick Martin, Brian Mattock, Des Moffatt, Garry Perkins, 
Kevin Small, Vera Tomlinson and Keith Williams had received dispensations in 
relation to matters which have a bearing on the setting of the discounts and 
exemptions for Council Tax and/or consideration of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
in accordance with Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011.

Councillors Junab Ali, Roderick Bluh, Toby Elliott, Emma Faramarzi, Mark 
Edwards, Fionuala Foley, Nick Martin, Brian Mattock, Des Moffatt, Garry Perkins, 
Kevin Small, Vera Tomlinson and Keith Williams made personal declarations of 
interest in respect of Agenda Item 7 as they or their spouses have an interest in a 
second property in the Borough. (Minute 80(1) refers)



Councillors Roderick Bluh, Fionuala Foley, Nick Martin, Brian Mattock, Garry 
Perkins, Vera Tomlinson and Keith Williams made personal declarations of interest in 
respect of Agenda Item 7 as they could be affected by the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. (Minute 80(2) refers)

79.  Public Question Time

Mrs Kareen Boyd asked a public question regarding the delay in completing 
construction work at the Croft School, and why this varied from the dates given to the 
Evening Advertiser.

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.

Mrs Kareen Boyd asked a public question regarding differing information 
received from the Leader of the Council and Council officers regarding the number of 
children attending the Croft School who lived within 1km of it.

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.

Mr. Richard Symonds asked a public question regarding usage surveys for 
Moulton Hill Country Park.

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.

Mr. Richard Symonds asked a supplemental question seeking clarification 
about the conditions under which the usage survey had been undertaken.

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.

Mr.  Richard Symonds asked a public question regarding which wards were to 
be consulted on the provision of the school at Moulton Hill Country Park?

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.

80.  Minutes for Confirmation

(1) Councillor Mark Edwards moved and Councillor Roderick Bluh seconded:

“That, subject to the removal of bullet point 5 (Charge to Mortgage Companies), 
Minute 68(1) of the Cabinet (Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions) be confirmed 
and adopted.”

The Motion was put to the vote and declared carried.

(2) Councillor Mark Edwards moved and Councillor Roderick Bluh seconded:



“That Minute 69 of the Cabinet (Council Tax Support Scheme) be confirmed and 
adopted.”

The Motion was put to the vote and declared carried.

81.  Motion  - Christmas Market

Councillor Mark Dempsey moved and Councillor Bob Wright seconded: 
 

"This Council believes that a Town Centre market is necessary and should be 
encouraged, and requests that Officers work with InSwindon to identify an 
appropriate site to enable a Christmas Market to be held in the Town Centre, and 
that any issues around a weekly market are resolved as soon as practicable.”

Councillor Richard Hurley moved and Councillor Andrew Bennett seconded:

“This Council has always and continues to believe that a Town Centre market 
is necessary and should be encouraged, and requests that Officers continue to work 
with InSwindon to identify an appropriate site to enable a Christmas Market to be 
held in the Town Centre, and that any issues around a weekly market are resolved 
as soon as practicable.”

The amendment was put to the vote and declared carried becoming the 
Substantive Motion.

The Substantive Motion was put to the vote and declared carried.

82.  Motion - Videoing Council Meetings

Councillor Mark Dempsey moved and Councillor Bob Wright seconded:

“This Council supports the development of a more open, transparent and 
accountable politics and press. 
 

In order to rebuild trust and engagement with the decisions of this Council, at 
Full Council in April 2011 the Council passed a motion requesting the Chief 
Executive to provide a report to Cabinet on the feasibility of recording and 
broadcasting Council Meetings via the Council’s web site.  This simple measure is 
being implemented by Councils across the country.  This Council is disappointed that 
18 months since this motion, the report has still not been produced.  This Council 
requests that this report is completed within three months, with a view to videoing 
Full Council Meetings by the 2013 Annual Council Meeting.”

Councillor Roderick Bluh moved and Councillor Russell Holland seconded that 
the Motion be amended to read:

“This Council supports the continued development of a more open, 
transparent and accountable politics and press.

This Council notes that:



- Full Council in April 2011 passed a motion requesting the Chief Executive provides 
a report to Cabinet on the feasibility of recording and broadcasting Council Meetings 
via the Council's web site. 

- The Labour party request for videoing of Full Council Meetings to commence from 
the 2013 Annual Council Meeting.

This Council requests that a Cabinet report is published within three months 
investigating the cost and feasibility of fulfilling this request.”

The amendment was put to the vote and declared carried becoming the 
Substantive Motion.

The Substantive Motion was put to the vote and declared carried.

83.  Motion - Council Funding

Councillor Steve Allsopp moved and Councillor Jim Grant seconded:

“This Council notes that the concerns raised in Swindon’s Big Conversation 
have not been heard by the Chancellor in his Autumn Statement. It agrees to shout 
louder and ensure that the voice of those hurt most by the deepening austerity 
measures is heard by the Chancellor by requesting the Chief Executive to write to 
him expressing our concern about the impact on the Statement on our community.”

The Motion was put to the vote and declared lost.

84.  Motion - Heathrow Airport

Councillor Kevin Small moved and Councillor Des Moffatt seconded: 
 

“This Council for local economic reasons opposes a Thames Estuary airport 
and advocates that the Swindon economy will benefit from better connectivity 
between Swindon and an improved Heathrow Airport.”

With the agreement of the Council the Motion was amended to read:

Councillor Kevin Small moved and Councillor Garry Perkins seconded:

“This Council for local economic reasons opposes a Thames Estuary airport 
and advocates that the Swindon economy will benefit from better connectivity 
between Swindon and an improved Heathrow Airport.

This Council calls on the Government to speed up the airport capacity review, 
being conducted by Sir Howard Davies. Delays in these recommendations will 
damage the economy of Swindon and the United Kingdom.”

The Motion, as amended, was put to the vote and unanimously agreed.



85.  Councillors Question Time

The Director of Law and Democratic Services reported that Standing Order 15 
Questions have been received from Councillors Steve Allsopp, Mark Dempsey, Des 
Moffatt and Julian Price.

Councillor Julian Price asked the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Sustainability about the cost of officer time and queried why the Council was 
undertaking this action on behalf of a private company.

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability responded that 
officers had undertaken work on an issue that the Council itself wished to pursue.

 Councillor Julian Price asked the Leader of the Council how many other 
properties were on the Council’s Compulsory Purchase Order list and the process for 
identifying which properties took priority.

The Leader of the Council indicated that a written response would be 
provided.


